

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

JANINE LYCAN, et al.)	Case No. 2014 - 0358
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	
)	
v.)	On appeal from the Eighth District
)	Court of Appeals of Ohio
CITY OF CLEVELAND)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	Eighth District Case Number 99698

APPELLANT CITY OF CLEVELAND'S REPLY BRIEF

Barbara A. Langhenry (0038838)
Director of Law

Jennifer Meyer (0077853)

Counsel of Record

Gary S. Singletary (0037329)

Assistant Directors of Law

City of Cleveland

601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 106

(216) 664-2800

(216) 664-2663 Fax

jmeyer@city.cleveland.oh.us

gsingletary@city.cleveland.oh.us

Counsel for Appellant

City of Cleveland

W. Craig Bashein, Esq. (0034591)

Bashein & Bashein Co., L.P.A.

Terminal Tower, 35th Floor

50 Public Square

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 771-3239

(216) 781-5876 Fax

cbashein@basheinlaw.com

Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (0046625)

Paul W. Flowers Co., L.P.A.

Terminal Tower, 35th Floor

50 Public Square

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 344-9393, (216) 344-9395 Fax

pwf@pwfco.com

Blake A. Dickson, Esq. (0059329)

The Dickson Firm, L.L.C.

3401 Enterprise Parkway – Suite 420

Beachwood, Ohio 44122

(216) 595-6501

Blakedickson@thedicksonfirm.com

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Decisions Cited by the Lycan Appellees as Supporting Equitable Refunds Are Not Applicable Where Each of Them Waived Available Adequate Remedies at Law.....	3
III. The Lycan Appellees Did Not Appeal Within Twenty-One (21) Days as Allowed by the Ordinance and Knowingly Admitted Their Liability.....	7
IV. The Admissions of the Lycan Appellees Distinguish Them From the Lessee Who Challenged the City Ordinance in <i>Dickson-Campbell v. Cleveland</i>	11
V. The Sixth Circuit’s <i>Carroll</i> Decision is Not an Aberration as Argued by Appellees and the Court Correctly Upheld Dismissal of the “Copycat” claims In That Matter Based on <i>Res Judicata</i>	14
VI. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies is Not before This Court.....	17
VII. Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Carroll v. Cleveland</i> , 522 Fed.Appx. 299 (6th Cir.2013).....	2,17,20
<i>Cleveland v. Cord</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 96312, 2011 -Ohio- 4262.....	15
<i>Cleveland v. Posner</i> , 193 Ohio App.3d 211, 2011 -Ohio- 1370, 951 N.E.2d 476.....	15
<i>Cleveland Parking Violations Bur. v. Barnes</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 94502, 2010 -Ohio- 6164.....	8
<i>Dickson & Campbell, L.L.C. v. Cleveland</i> , 181 Ohio App. 3d 238, 2009-Ohio-738, 908 N.E.2d 964, 965 (8 th Dist. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foor v. Cleveland</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 1:12-CV-1754, 2013 WL 4427432 (Aug. 14, 2013)..	18
<i>Garverick v. Hoffman</i> , 23 Ohio St.2d 74, 262 N.E.2d 695 (1970).....	2
<i>Grava v. Parkman Twp.</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 379,653 N.E.2d 226 (1995).....	3,15,16
<i>HCMC, Inc. v. Ohio Dept. of Job & Family Servs.</i> , 179 Ohio App.3d 707, 2008–Ohio–6223, 903 N.E.2d 660.....	15
<i>Holeton v. Crouse Cartage Co.</i> (2001), 92 Ohio St.3d 115,748 N.E.2d 1111.....	5
<i>Horne v. Woolever</i> , 170 Ohio St. 178, 163 N.E.2d 378, 382 (1959).....	16
<i>Jodka v. Cleveland</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 9995162014 -Ohio- 208, 6 N.E.2d 1208.....	7,10
<i>Judy v. Ohio Bur. Of Motor Vehicles</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 122, 2003 Ohio 5277, 797 N.E.2d 45.....	4,5,6
<i>McCarthy v. City of Cleveland</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 1:11–CV–1122, 2011 WL 4383206 (Sept. 20, 2011).....	14
<i>McCarthy v. City of Cleveland</i> , 626 F.3d 280 (6 th Cir. 2010).....	13, 17
<i>Ohio Hosp. Assn. v. Ohio Dept. of Human Serv.</i> , 62 Ohio St.3d 97, 579 N.E.2d 695 (1991).....	5
<i>Ojalvo v. Board of Trustees of Ohio State University</i> , 12 Ohio St.3d 230, 466 N.E.2d 875 (1984).....	6

<i>O'Nesti v. DeBartolo Realty Corp.</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 59, 2007 -Ohio- 1102, 862 N.E.2d 803.....	16
<i>San Allen, Inc. v. Buehrer</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 99786, 2014-Ohio-2071.....	19
<i>Santos v. Ohio Bur. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 74, 2004 -Ohio- 28, 801 N.E.2d 441.....	4,5,6
<i>Scott v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 16 Ohio App.3d 429, 476 N.E.2d 710.....	16
<i>State ex rel. Scott v. Cleveland</i> 112 Ohio St.3d 324, 2006 -Ohio- 6573, 859 N.E.2d 923.....	6
<i>State ex rel. Scott v. Cleveland</i> , 166 Ohio App.3d 293, 2006 -Ohio- 2062, 850 N.E.2d 747.....	7
<i>State v. Uskert</i> 85 Ohio St.3d 593, 709 N.E.2d 1200 (1999).....	5
<i>United Tele. Co. of Ohio v. Tracy</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 506, 705 N.E.2d 679 (1999).....	16

Statutes

R.C. Chapter 2506.....	19
R.C. 2506.01.....	14

Ordinances

CCO 413.031.....	<i>passim</i>
